

No. 22-3076

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FERNANDO NUÑEZ, JR.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

TOM M. WOLF, GEORGE LITTLE, TABB BICKELL,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
No. 3:15-cv-01573
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
FERNANDO NUÑEZ, JR.**

Nicholas R. Reaves
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 955-0095
nicholas.reaves@yale.edu

Gordon D. Todd
Ellen Crisham Pellegrini
Cody L. Reaves
Victor T. Hiltner
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711
epellegrini@sidley.com

Counsel for Fernando Nuñez, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DOC’s Denial Of Mr. Nuñez’s Request To Engage In Congre- gate Prayer Violates RLUIPA.....	4
A. DOC Has No Compelling Interest In Denying Mr. Nuñez’s Request To Engage In Congregate Prayer	5
B. DOC’s Ban On Congregate Prayer Is Not The Least Re- strictive Means Of Furthering Its Purported Interests	12
II. DOC’s Denial Of Mr. Nuñez’s Request For Conjugal Visits To Consummate His Marriage Violates RLUIPA	15
A. DOC Has No Compelling Interest In Denying Mr. Nuñez’s Request To Consummate His Marriage	16
B. DOC’s Ban On All Conjugal Visits, Even For Marriage Consummation, Is Not The Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Its Purported Interests	19
III. DOC’s Denial of Mr. Nuñez’s Request For A Religious Circumcision Violates RLUIPA	23
A. DOC Has No Compelling Interest In Denying Mr. Nuñez’s Religious-Based Request For A Circumcision	25
B. DOC’s Ban On All Circumcisions, Even Those With A Religious Basis, Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering Its Purported Interests	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>Cowher v. Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02259, 2019 WL 3302415 (M.D. Pa. July 23, 2019).....	24
<i>Fields v. Paramo</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1085, 2019 WL 4640502 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2019).....	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	7, 18, 19, 22
<i>Gad v. Northampton Cnty.</i> , No. 18-cv-3900, 2023 WL 2026630 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2023)	24
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ret. Sys. of Virgin Islands v. Gov’t of Virgin Is- lands</i> , 995 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Penn- sylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	4
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	22
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 693 F. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 7, 16

Shields v. Foston,
 No. 2:11-cv-0015, 2013 WL 3456964 (E.D. Cal. July 9,
 2013)..... 21

Thomas v. Corbett,
 No. 458 M.D. 2013, 2019 WL 1312873 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
 Mar. 22, 2019)..... 20

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 6

Vega v. Lantz,
 No. 3:04-cv-1215, 2009 WL 3157586 (D. Conn. Sept. 25,
 2009)..... 13, 14

Vega v. Lantz,
 No. 3:04-cv-1215, 2013 WL 6191855 (D. Conn. Nov. 26,
 2013)..... 24

Washington v. Klem,
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) 4, 19, 31

Watson v. Christo,
 837 Fed. App’x 877 (3d Cir. 2020) 6, 14

Winslow v. Prison Health Servs.,
 406 F. App’x 671 (3d Cir. 2011) 23

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c) 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 16

Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 15 § 3177 21
